## SEVEN VALLEYS BOROUGH

May 2017

Spring Newsletter Borough-Wide Yard Sale - Saturday, July 8, 2017

# CELEBRATING YEARS

## SEVEN VALLEYS BOROUGH QUASQUICENTENNIAL 125<sup>TH</sup> ANNIVERSARY – August 12, 2017

You are cordially invited to participate in this Community Event Celebrating Seven Valleys Borough Fun-Food-Games-Fellowship

Friday, August 11, 2017

Location: Seven Valleys Fire Hall Social and Dance – 7:00 pm – 11:00 pm Light Refreshments – Music – BYOB Donations Accepted

Saturday, August 12, 2017
Location: Seven Valleys Fire Hall
Opening Ceremony 10:00 am
Chicken Barbeque 11:00 am – Until
Car Show 12:00 noon – Until Ice Cream Social – 12:00 noon
Closing Ceremony – 4:00 pm

Steam into History will have an Engine on display on the tracks off Cherry St

It is not too late to volunteer. To find out how you can be involved please see a member of the 125<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Committee: Becky Kinard, Tina Stiles, Crystal Yeager, Victoria Yeager, Amy Howdyshell, Todd Howdyshell, Meg Fullerton, Pete Kinard or Dave Hostetler.

### ZONING/BUILDING PERMIT AND CODES ENFORCEMENT OFFICER APPONTMENT

Seven Valleys Council has signed an Intermunicipal Agreement with Spring Grove Borough to provide Zoning, Building Permitting and Code Enforcement Services to Seven Valleys beginning May 1, 2017. You may call John T. McLucas at 717 225-5791 or email him at or jmclucas@springgroveboro.com

Many residents may be making plans for spring and summer projects. Most of these projects will require some type of permit. These permits are for safety and to insure proper set backs so as not to infringe on your neighbors. The best thing to do if you are planning any type of project that involves a repair, replacement, addition or alteration is to call the Borough Zoning/Building Permit Officer, John T. McLucas, at 717 225-5791 and discuss the scope of your project. An early phone call can make the process much smoother and easier.

#### STREET SWEEPING

Cleaning of all Borough Streets has been scheduled for Thursday, **May 18, 2017**, weather permitting. The work will begin at 7:00 AM. Please **park off-street** until the street sweeper has passed your home. You can also help by having your sidewalks cleared of any anti-skid materials left from winter snow/ice control.

#### **PRIMARY ELECTIONS**

Please vote in the Primary Election on Tuesday, May 16, 2017 at the Seven Valleys Fire Company, 7:00 am – 8:00 pm. You can view the specimen ballot for Seven Valleys Borough two to three weeks before the Election at <a href="https://www.yorkcountypa.gov">www.yorkcountypa.gov</a>

#### FAQ

#### When is burning allowed in the Borough?

Burning Out-of-Doors is allowed in Seven Valleys Borough only on the third Saturday of each month between the hours of 7:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M.

Any such permitted fire shall be burned in and maintained within a burn container and shall be attended at all times by an individual 18 years of age or older until such time as the flame, embers and smoldering had been extinguished.

Any person or entity desiring to burn any burnable materials out of doors within the Borough of Seven Valleys which cannot otherwise be burned within a burn container may request such special burning permit from the Fire Chief who may issue such permit if, in the sole and absolute discretion of the Fire Fire Chief determines that the Chief, the circumstances of such request justify the issuance thereof and that such fire will not constitute a hazard. Any fire burned pursuant to such special burning permit shall attended at all times by an individual who is 18 years of age or older, and shall be subject to the regulations applicable to an otherwise permitted fire.

The Fire Chief may establish conditions upon any special burning permit issued, including but not limited to the condition that the fire under such permit may not be ignited or maintained unless and until the fire company, in such strength and array as the Fire Chief may determine, is in attendance.

#### BOROUGH COUNCIL MEETINGS

The Borough Council meetings are public meetings and always open to the public. The meetings are typically held the first Monday of the month at the Community Fire Hall, at 7:00 pm. Your attendance is welcomed at any time.

#### BACK-TO-SCHOOL CLOTHING PROGRAM

Benefits: Children grades K-6 in Spring Grove Area School District Do you need clothing for Back-to-School?

Visit the Back-to School Clothing Sale St Paul Lutheran Church, 201 S Main St, Spring Grove

Thursday, August 3<sup>rd</sup> 4-7:00 pm Families with children entering K-6 grade or in clothing sizes 3-16 or shoe sizes children through Adult 8 New & Gently-used Clothing & shoes, new socks and new backpacks

One visit per family please. Get what you need for only 50¢ per bag.

If you have any of the above items to donate –
Donations are being accepted
Tuesday, August 1<sup>st</sup>, 6-8 pm
C&MA Church (Christian and Missionary
Alliance) 213 N Main St, Spring Grove

Wednesday, August 2<sup>nd</sup>, 8-11 am St Paul Lutheran Church, 201 S Main St, Spring Grove

Sale is offered as a Community Program of several area churches to benefit families within the Spring Grove Area School District

#### **WEST NILE VIRUS**

You can help reduce the number of mosquitoes around your home and neighborhood by eliminating <u>standing water</u> in which mosquitoes can breed.

During the mosquito season the County routinely covers areas of the Borough performing surveillance and control. Additional information is available at <a href="https://www.westnile.state.pa.us">www.westnile.state.pa.us</a> or by calling the Thomas Smith at the York County West Nile Virus Program - York County at (717) 840-2375.

Seven Valleys Borough Information
Telephone # (717) 814-1516 \*\*\* email: info@sevenvalleysborough.com
Website www.sevenvalleysborough.com

To receive newsletter and alerts via e-mail, please send a request to be added to the subscriber list to info@sevenvalleysborough.com